provides significant liquidity (92% loan/deposit ratio)1

Disciplined credit culture with excellent credit track record

Committed to maintaining a strong capital position

|   32

IX. Appendix

|   33

(Dollars in thousands) 2019Y LTM 1Q20 LTM 1Q20 PF for $60M Sub

Bank Level Equity $311,041 $319,354 $372,351

Consolidated Equity $296,641 $304,637 $304,637

Double Leverage Ratio 105% 105% 122%

Total Deposit Interest $19,941 $19,640 $19,640

Non-deposit Interest Expense $1,310 $1,449 $1,449

Illustrative Subordinated Debt Interest @ 5.25% $3,150

Total Interest Expense $21,251 $21,089 $24,239

Pre-tax Income $44,581 $38,379 $35,229

Interest Coverage (including deposit expense) 3.10x 2.82x 2.45x

Interest Coverage (excluding deposit expense) 35.03x 27.49x 8.66x

Interest Coverage & Double Leverage

Note: 20% risk-weighting on new assets
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence; Company documents

• Assumes $60.0M gross proceeds, with net proceeds of $58.9M
• 90% of net proceeds, or $53.0M, will be immediately down streamed to the Bank

• 10% of net proceeds, or $5.9M, will be initially retained at the Company

|   34

Pro Forma

Actual For Sub Debt

($000's) 3/31/2020 Adjustments 3/31/2020

Regulatory Capital

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital $283,174 $283,174

Tier 1 Capital 283,174 283,174

Allowable ALLL 36,013 -- 36,013

Sub Debt 14,876 60,000 74,876

Tier 2 Capital 50,889 60,000 110,889

Total Capital 334,063 60,000 394,063
Check FALSE TRUE

Total Assets for Regulatory Ratios

Risk-Weighted Assets 2,877,259 11,777 2,889,036

Total Assets For Leverage Ratio 3,259,031 58,885 3,317,916

TCE / TA

Tangible Common Equity¹ 298,981 298,981

Tangible Assets¹ 3,361,497 58,885 3,420,382

Capital Ratios (%)

TCE / TA¹ 8.89 8.74

Leverage Ratio 8.69 8.53

Tier 1 Ratio 9.84 9.80

Total RBC Ratio 11.61 13.64

CRE / RBC Ratio 317.66 269.29

Pro Forma Capitalization Table: Company

1) Represents a Non-GAAP financial measure. Reconciliation can be found on page 38
Note: 20% risk-weighting on new assets
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence; Company documents

• Assumes $60.0M gross proceeds, with net proceeds of $58.9M
• 90% of net proceeds, or $53.0M, will be immediately down streamed to the Bank

• 10% of net proceeds, or $5.9M, will be initially retained at the Company

|   35

Pro Forma

Actual For Sub Debt

($000's) 3/31/2020 Adjustments 3/31/2020

Regulatory Capital

Common Equity Tier 1 Capital $297,890 $52,997 $350,887

Tier 1 Capital 297,890 52,997 350,887

Allowable ALLL 36,013 -- 36,013

Sub Debt -- --

Tier 2 Capital 36,013 -- 36,013

Total Capital 333,903 52,997 386,900
Check FALSE TRUE

Total Assets for Regulatory Ratios

Risk-Weighted Assets 2,877,259 10,599 2,887,858

Total Assets For Leverage Ratio 3,259,030 52,997 3,312,027

TCE / TA

Tangible Common Equity¹ 313,698 52,997 366,695

Tangible Assets¹ 3,361,497 52,997 3,414,494

Capital Ratios (%)

TCE / TA¹ 9.33 10.74

Leverage Ratio 9.14 10.59

Tier 1 Ratio 10.35 12.15

Total RBC Ratio 11.60 13.40

CRE / RBC Ratio 317.81 274.28

Pro Forma Capitalization Table: Bank Level

1) Represents a Non-GAAP financial measure. Reconciliation can be found on page 38
Note: 20% risk-weighting on new assets
Source: S&P Global Market Intelligence; Company documents

• Assumes $60.0M gross proceeds, with net proceeds of $58.9M
• 90% of net proceeds, or $53.0M, will be immediately down streamed to the Bank

• 10% of net proceeds, or $5.9M, will be initially retained at the Company